

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Charleston, West Virginia

**ICA EFiled: Nov 06 2023
05:14PM EST
Transaction ID 71342087**

LISA R. DANIELS,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

v.

**No. 23-ICA-212
(Civil Action #21-C-650)**

DAL Global Services, LLC,

Defendant Below, Respondent

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Kurt E. Entsminger, Esq. (WVSB #1130)
Addair Entsminger PLLC
1018 Kanawha Blvd., East, Suite 409
Charleston, WV 25301
304.881.0411
kee@employmentlawyerswv.com
Counsel for Petitioner

W. Scott Evans (WVSB # 5850)
Scott Evans Law PLLC
112 Capitol Street, 4th Floor
Charleston, WV. 25301
304.552.1315
scott@scottevanslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....1

II. Reply Argument.....1

 A. Standard of Review.....1

 B. West Virginia Human Rights Act Claims.....2

 1. Petitioner did not engage in any illegal drug use so as to disqualify her claims under the WVHRA.....2

 C. West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act Claim.....7

 1. Ms. Daniels lawful use of medical marijuana to treat her carpel tunnel condition was legally protected under the *West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act*.....7

 D. Invasion of Privacy Claim.....11

 1. DAL Global’s reliance on the *Baughman* decision is misplaced as Petitioner was an employee and not an applicant for employment thus she was entitled to a higher expectation of privacy under *Twigg*.....11

 2. Petitioner produced evidence sufficient to refute DAL Global’s claim that she held an “safety sensitive” position12

III. Conclusion.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co. of N.Y.
148 W.Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770..... 1

Baughman v. Wal-Mart Store,
215 W.Va. 45, 592 S.E.2d 824 (2003)..... 11

Benton v. Commonwealth,
No. 2019-CA-1901-MR (Ky. Ct. App. 2021)..... 4

Employment Div. v. Smith,
485 U.S. 660, 108 S.Ct. 1444, 99 L.Ed.2d 753 (1988)..... 4

Foster v. Nash,
202 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106998 (S.D.W.Va.)..... 5

Franklin v. State,
258 A.2d 767, 769 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1969)..... 4

Harless v. First Nat. Bank in Fairmont,
162 W.Va. 116, 246 S.E.2d 270 (1978)..... 10

Hurley v. Allied Chemical Corp.,
164 W.Va. 268, 262 S.E.2d 757 (1980)..... 7,8,9

In re R.L.H.,
327 Mont. 520, 116 P.3d 791, 795-96 (2005)..... 4

Jackson v. State,
833 S.W.2d 220, 223 (Tex.App.1992)..... 4

Jenkins v. J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co.,
167 W.Va. 597, 280 S.E.2d 252 (1981)..... 8

Matkovich v. CSX Transportation,
238 W.Va. 238, 793 S.E.2d 888, 894 (2015)..... 10

Nethercutt v. Commonwealth,
241 Ky. 47, 43 S.W. 2d 330 (1931)..... 4

Painter v. Peavy
192 W.Va. 189, 451,S.E. 2d 755 (1994)..... 1

<i>Skaggs v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> 198 W.Va. 51, 479 S.E.2d 561(W.Va. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Downes,</i> 572 P.2d 1328, 1330 (Or. Ct. App. 1977).....	4
<i>State v. Dudick,</i> 158 W.Va. 629, 213 S.E.2d 458 (W.Va. 1978).....	4
<i>State v. Flinchpaugh,</i> 232 Kan. 831, 659 P.2d 208, 211 (1983).....	4
<i>State v. Griffin,</i> 220 Wis.2d 371, 584 N.W.2d 127, 131 (1998).....	4
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 394 N.W.2d 212, 217 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	4
<i>State v. Sorenson,</i> 758 P.2d 466, 468 (Utah Ct. App.1988).....	4
<i>State v. Thronsen,</i> 809 P.2d 941, 943 (Alaska Ct.App.1991).....	4
<i>State v. Vorm,</i> 570 N.E.2d 109, 111 (Ind.Ct.App.1991).....	4
<i>Twigg v. Hercules Corp.,</i> 185 W.Va. 155, 406 S.E.2d 52, 55 (1990).....	11,12

Statutes:

West Virginia Human Rights Act, <i>W. Va. Code</i> §5-11-1, et seq.....	5
West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act, <i>W.Va. Code</i> § 16A-5-1(a)(31).....	8
West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act, <i>W.Va. Code</i> § 16A-5-4(b)(1).....	8,9,10

Rules:

W.Va. R. App. P. 18.....	1
--------------------------	---

W.Va. R. App. P. 20.....1

Other Authorities:

Federal Aviation Administration, Drug Abatement Division (FAA),
[Version 2020-01], *Safety-Sensitive Job Categories for FAA-Mandated
Drug and Alcohol Testing*.....12
